

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RALPH'S GROCERY COMPANY,)
)
and)
)
TERRI BROWN, an Individual)
)
)
)

Case 21-CA-073942

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

STANLEY E. KEEN
Acting Deputy Solicitor for National Operations

LAURA HUIZAR
Senior Counsel
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
huizar.laura@dol.gov
(202) 693-0129

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Confidentiality Agreements Undermine the Worker and Complainant-led System of Enforcement at The Core of Worker Protection Statutes Enforced by DOL..... 2

 A. The Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) And Other Major Worker Protection Statutes Enforced by DOL Rely on Worker Complaints 3

 B. Both Workers and Law-Abiding Businesses Lose When Workers Cannot Publicly Disclose Wrongdoing or Feel Chilled from Discussing Past or Future Violations with Government Agencies like DOL 6

 C. Confidentiality Agreements Undermine Effective Enforcement of Worker Protection Laws..... 7

 II. Confidentiality Agreements Subvert the Principles and Goals Associated with Retaliation Protection and Collective Action in Laws Enforced by DOL..... 12

 A. Worker Protection Laws Enforced by DOL Commonly Support the Exercise of Workplace Rights Without Fear of Retaliation 12

 B. Confidentiality Agreements Subvert the Freedom to Exercise One’s Rights or Take Collective Action Embedded in Worker Protection Laws Under DOL’s Jurisdiction..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Donovan v. Diplomat Envelope, Inc., 587 F. Supp. 1417, 1424 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), *aff'd without opinion*, 760 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 15

E.E.O.C. v. Astra U.S.A., Inc., 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996) 2

E.E.O.C. v. Morgan Stanley & Co., No. 01CIV8421RMBRLE, 2002 WL 31108179 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2002) 2

Fast v. Applebee’s Int’l, Inc., 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Hamad v. Graphic Arts Ctr., Inc., No. CIV. 96-216-FR, 1997 WL 12955 (D. Or. Jan. 3, 1997).. 2

In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litig., 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15

Marshall Cty. Coal Co. v. FMSHRC, 923 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 16

Ralph’s Grocery Company and Terri Brown, 371 NLRB 50 (2022) 1, 2

Veliz v. Cintas Corp., No. C03-1180 RGS SBA, 2009 WL 1766691 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2009) 15

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1140..... 16

29 U.S.C. § 2101 *et seq.*..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 2104..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)..... 13

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 4, 13, 14

29 U.S.C. § 216(c) 4

29 U.S.C. § 217..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 2617 (d)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 2617(a)(2)..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 2617(b)	4
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	4
29 U.S.C. § 657.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 660.....	15
30 U.S.C. § 813.....	4
30 U.S.C. § 813(g)	16
30 U.S.C. § 815(c)(2).....	16
30 U.S.C. 815(c)(1).....	16
31 U.S.C.A. § 3730(h)	18
38 U.S.C. § 4311.....	17
Rules	
41 CFR § 300.61	4
41 CFR § 741-61.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14
Other Authorities	
Alexander J.S. Colvin, Econ. Policy Inst., <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> (Apr. 6, 2018), https://files.epi.org/pdf/144131.pdf	8
Carol M. Bast, <i>At What Price Silence: Are Confidentiality Agreements Enforceable?</i> , 25 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 627 (1999).....	9
David A. Hoffman & Erik Lampmann, <i>Hushing Contracts</i> , 97 Wash. U.L. Rev. 165 (2019) ..	8, 9
Executive Order 11246	17
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, § 16(b), 52 Stat. 1060, 1069 (1938)	4
Heidi Lynne Kurter, <i>4 Things You Didn't Know About Non-Disclosure Agreements</i> , FORBES, Jan. 21, 2020, https://www.forbes.com/sites/heidilynnekurter/2020/01/21/4-things-you-didnt-know-about-non-disclosure-agreements/?sh=614c23947c12	7, 10

Jason Sockin et al., *Non-Disclosure Agreements and Externalities from Silence* (Jan. 2022), W.E. Upjohn Institute for Employment Research, <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3900285>..... 8, 9, 11

Memorandum from Jessica Looman, Acting Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, to Regional Administrators, Deputy Regional Administrators, Directors of Enforcement, District Directors (Mar. 10, 2022), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/WHD/fab/fab-2022-2.pdf> 14

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., *Limiting Nondisclosure and Nondisparagement Agreements That Silence Workers: Policy Recommendations* (Apr. 2020), <https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/NDA-Factsheet-4.27.pdf> 8, 9, 10

Orly Lobel, *Enforceability TBD: From Status to Contract in Intellectual Property Law*, 96 B.U. L. Rev. 869 (2016) 9

Orly Lobel, *NDA’s Are Out of Control. Here’s What Needs to Change*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW, Jan. 30, 2018, <https://hbr.org/2018/01/ndas-are-out-of-control-heres-what-needs-to-change>..... 8, 10

OSHA Whistleblower Protection Program, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Investigator’s Desk Aid to the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSH Act) Whistleblower Provision 5*, <https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/11cDeskAid.pdf> (last updated Jan. 9, 2019)..... 15

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Court Orders Massachusetts Employer Who Threatened Employee to Pay \$25K in Punitive Damages, Plus \$164K in Wages, Damages to Underpaid Employees (Mar. 9, 2022), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20220309-0...> 14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Federal Court Enters Consent Judgment Permanently Enjoining Massachusetts Contractor from Employee Retaliation (Nov. 3, 2021), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20211103> 14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Federal Court Orders Louisiana Farm, Owners to Stop Retaliation After Operator Denied Workers’ Request for Water, Screamed Obscenities, Fired Shots (Oct. 28, 2021), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20211028-0>..... 13

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, New Hampshire Retailer Pays \$50,000 in Punitive Damages to Worker Terminated After Asking For Owed Overtime Wages (Feb. 1, 2022), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20220201-0> 14

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, U.S. Department of Labor Obtains Court Order Restraining Massachusetts Contractors from Unlawful Retaliation Against Employees Who Assert Rights (Nov. 9, 2020), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/sol/sol20201109> 13

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, US Department of Labor Files Restraining Order to Stop Rosedale Farm Operator from Retaliating Against H-2A Workers, Obstructing Investigation (Sept. 22, 2021), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20210922-2> 13

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, US Department of Labor Obtains Preliminary Injunction Restraining Massachusetts Contractor from Retaliating Against Employees (May 24, 2021), <https://www.dol.gov/newsroom/releases/whd/whd20210524-1> 13

Rebecca Buckwalter-Poza, Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Making Justice Equal* (Dec. 2016), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/making-justice-equal/> 10

S. Rep. No. 95-181, at 35 (1977) 16

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, About Us, <https://www.dol.gov/general/aboutdol#:~:text=Our%20Mission,work%2Drelated%20benefits%20and%20rights> (last visited Mar. 16, 2022)..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, Statutes, <https://www.whistleblowers.gov/statutes> (last visited Mar. 20, 2022) 16

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Summary of the Major Laws of the Department of Labor, <https://www.dol.gov/general/aboutdol/majorlaws> (last visited Mar. 15, 2022)..... 3

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, The State of Labor Market Competition (Mar. 7, 2022), <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/State-of-Labor-Market-Competition-2022.pdf> 5

Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Fact Sheet #14: Coverage Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, <https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/14-flsa-coverage> (last updated July 2009) 5

Wash. Ctr. for Equitable Growth, *Executive Action to Combat Wage Theft Against Workers* (Feb. 2021), <https://equitablegrowth.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/022421-wage-theft-fs.pdf> 5

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RALPH'S GROCERY COMPANY)
)
and)
)
TERRI BROWN, an Individual)
)
)
)

Case 21-CA-073942
